

Contact;

TDK Corporation(Tokyo)

Corporate Communications Department
Tatsuhiko Atsumi

+81(3)5201-7102

Consolidated results (U.S. GAAP) for the 9-month-period of FY March 2010

Summary (April 1, 2009 - December 31, 2009)

Term Item	The 9-moth-period of FY2009 (April 1, 2008 - Dec. 31, 2008)		The 9-month-period of FY2010 (April 1, 2009 - December 31, 2009)			Change	
	(Yen millions)	%	(Yen millions)	%	(U.S.\$ thousands)	(Yen millions)	Change(%)
Net sales	588,316	100.0	597,513	100.0	6,494,707	9,197	1.6
Operating income	9,272	1.6	17,495	2.9	190,163	8,223	88.7
Income (loss) before income taxes	(303)	-0.1	10,832	1.8	117,739	11,135	-
Net income (loss) attributable to TDK Corp.	(2,449)	-0.4	9,966	1.7	108,326	12,415	-
Per common share :							
Net income (loss) attributable to TDK Corp. / Basic	Yen (18.99)		Yen 77.26		U.S.\$ 0.8		
Net income (loss) attributable to TDK Corp./ Diluted	Yen (18.99)		Yen 77.21		U.S.\$ 0.8		
Capital expenditures	86,783	-	48,335	-	525,380	(38,448)	-44.3
Depreciation and amortization	61,189	10.4	62,711	10.5	681,641	1,522	2.5
Research and development	42,952	7.3	40,213	6.7	437,098	(2,739)	-6.4
Result of financial income (loss)	2,131	-	(2,033)	-	(22,098)	(4,164)	-
Ratio of overseas production	75.3%	-	79.9%	-	-		
Number of employees	74,071	-	73,410	-	-		

**3rd quarter consolidated results
(October 1, 2009 - December 31, 2009)**

Term Item	3Q of FY2009 (Oct. 1, 2008 - Dec. 31, 2008)		3Q of FY2010 (October 1, 2009 - December 31, 2009)			Change	
	(Yen millions)	%	(Yen millions)	%	(U.S.\$ thousands)	(Yen millions)	Change(%)
Net sales	191,779	100.0	211,662	100.0	2,300,674	19,883	10.4
Operating income (loss)	(5,109)	-2.7	12,093	5.7	131,446	17,202	-
Income (loss) before income taxes	(15,129)	-7.9	9,879	4.7	107,380	25,008	-
Net income (loss) attributable to TDK Corp.	(14,317)	-7.5	8,826	4.2	95,935	23,143	-
Per common share :							
Net income (loss) attributable to TDK Corp. / Basic	Yen (111.00)		Yen 68.42		U.S.\$ 0.7		
Net income (loss) attributable to TDK Corp./ Diluted	Yen (111.00)		Yen 68.37		U.S.\$ 0.7		
Capital expenditures	19,067	-	15,194	-	165,152	(3,873)	-20.3
Depreciation and amortization	22,365	11.7	21,583	10.2	234,598	(782)	-3.5
Research and development	15,803	8.2	13,238	6.3	143,891	(2,565)	-16.2
Result of financial income (loss)	232	-	(587)	-	(6,380)	(819)	-
Ratio of overseas production	77.6%	-	84.2%	-	-		

Note:

U.S.\$1=Yen 92, for convenience only.

[Summary Information and Financial Statements]

1.Summary Information Regarding Consolidated Business Results

The first three quarters of fiscal 2010 in the electronics market, which has a large bearing on the consolidated performance of TDK, saw a sharp drop in production volumes of key finished products due to a contraction in demand caused by the synchronized global recession that emerged in the fall of 2008. However, production volumes of finished products have gradually trended higher over the first three quarters of fiscal 2010 on recovering demand. The degree of recovery in demand differs by finished product. For example, demand for notebook PCs, flat-screen TVs and HDDs was higher year-on-year over the first nine months of fiscal 2010. Contrastingly, overall demand for mobile phones was down year on year. Demand for electronic components is mirroring the trend for finished products.

Consolidated results for the first nine months of fiscal 2010, the period from April 1 to December 31, 2009, were as follows:

TDK posted consolidated net sales of ¥597,513 million (U.S.\$6,494,707 thousand), up 1.6% year on year from ¥588,316 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2009. TDK recorded operating income of ¥17,495 million (U.S.\$190,163 thousand), 88.7% better than the operating income of ¥9,272 million in the corresponding period of fiscal 2009. TDK also posted income before income taxes of ¥10,832 million (U.S.\$117,739 thousand), compared with a loss before income taxes of ¥303 million in the corresponding period of the previous fiscal year. Furthermore, TDK recorded net income attributable to TDK Corp. of ¥9,966 million (U.S.\$108,326 thousand), compared with a net loss attributable to TDK Corp. of ¥2,449 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2009. Net income attributable to TDK Corp. per common share (basic) was ¥77.26 (U.S.\$0.8), compared with a basic net loss attributable to TDK Corp. per common share of ¥18.99 in the first nine months of fiscal 2009.

Average yen exchange rates for the U.S. dollar and euro during the first nine months of fiscal 2010 were ¥93.61 and ¥133.03, respectively, as the yen appreciated 9.0% versus the U.S. dollar and 11.9% against the euro, compared with the first nine months (April 1 to December 31) of the previous fiscal year. This lowered net sales by approximately ¥42.1 billion and operating income by approximately ¥12.4 billion.

(Sales by Sector)

TDK's net sales are made up of four product sectors: (1) electronic materials, (2) electronic devices, (3) recording devices, and (4) others. Net sales of EPCOS AG and its subsidiaries, which were consolidated from the third quarter of fiscal 2009, are included in "others" because the EPCOS products segmentation doesn't correspond to the segmentation used by TDK. Furthermore, recording media sales were included in the "others" sector based on management's judgment that their materiality had declined following the August 2007 transfer of the TDK brand recording media sales business.

(1-1) Electronic materials

This sector is broken down into two product categories: capacitors, and ferrite cores and magnets.

Sales in the electronic materials sector dropped 22.0% from ¥124,210 million for the first nine months of fiscal 2009 to ¥96,867 million (U.S.\$1,052,902 thousand).

[Capacitors] Sales of capacitors decreased year on year. This reflected lower sales of multilayer ceramic chip capacitors, the main product in the capacitors category, for use in key applications, namely PCs, AV equipment, game equipment, mobile phones and automobiles. Flagging demand, falling sales prices and an appreciating yen against the U.S. dollar were the main factors behind the decrease in overall sales.

[Ferrite cores and magnets] Sales of ferrite cores and magnets declined year on year, the result of lower sales of both products for use in main applications such as power supplies and HDDs.

(1-2) Electronic devices

This sector has three product categories: inductive devices, high-frequency components and other products.

Sales in the electronic devices sector declined 19.6% from ¥137,127 million for the first nine months of fiscal 2009 to ¥110,232 million (U.S.\$1,198,174 thousand).

[Inductive devices] Sales of inductive devices decreased year on year. This reflected lower sales of mainstay coils, EMC products and transformers to key markets such as AV equipment, game equipment, mobile phones and automobiles.

[High-frequency components] Sales of high-frequency components decreased year on year, mainly reflecting the termination of some products.

[Other products] Sales of other products were down year on year, mainly reflecting lower sales of power supply products due chiefly to the termination of some products and lower sales for use in industrial equipment applications. Sales of sensors and actuators also fell.

(1-3) Recording devices

This sector has two product categories: HDD heads and other.

Sector sales decreased 0.7% from ¥208,420 million to ¥206,925 million (U.S.\$2,249,185 thousand).

[HDD heads] Sales of HDD heads decreased slightly year on year. TDK's HDD head sales volume increased from the first nine months of fiscal 2009. Nevertheless, the effect of falling prices and the yen's appreciation against the U.S. dollar brought sales down in monetary terms.

[Other] Category sales increased slightly year on year.

(1-4) Others

This sector includes all TDK products not included in the three sectors above. Sector sales increased 54.8% from ¥118,559 million to ¥183,489 million (U.S.\$1,994,446 thousand). The main reason for the increase was the inclusion in consolidated results of nine months' sales of EPCOS products amounting to ¥123,091 million for the period from April 1 to December 31, 2009, compared with the inclusion of only three months' sales of ¥35,878 million for the period from October 1 to December 31, 2008 in the corresponding nine-month period of fiscal 2009. The main products in the others sector, excluding EPCOS products, are recording media and energy devices (rechargeable batteries). Sales of recording media and energy devices declined.

(Sales by Region)

Detailed sales by region can be found in segment information on page 12. Sales in the others sector increased in all four regions. This mainly relates to the consolidation of EPCOS AG and its subsidiaries from the third quarter of fiscal 2009. Whereas in the first nine months of fiscal 2009 three months' sales of EPCOS products were included in the others sector, in the first nine months of fiscal 2010 nine months' sales were included.

[Japan] Overall sales declined, with sales decreasing in all product sectors except others.

[Americas] Overall sales declined, with sales decreasing in all product sectors except others.

[Europe] Overall sales increased, with higher sales in the others sector outweighing lower sales in the other three product sectors.

[Asia (excluding Japan) and other areas] Overall sales declined, with sales decreasing in the electronic materials and electronic devices sectors.

As a result, overseas sales rose 4.7% from ¥496,026 million to ¥519,477 million (U.S.\$5,646,489 thousand). Overseas sales accounted for 86.9% of consolidated net sales, an increase of 2.6 percentage point from 84.3% in the corresponding period of the previous fiscal year.

2. Summary Information Regarding Consolidated Financial Position
(2-1) The following table summarizes TDK's consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2009.

Total assets	¥1,108,498 million	(0.7% increase from March 31, 2009)
Total stockholders' equity	¥535,022 million	(3.5% decrease from March 31, 2009)
Stockholders' equity ratio	48.3%	(2.0 point decrease from March 31, 2009)

At December 31, 2009, total assets had increased by ¥7,462 million compared with March 31, 2009. Net trade receivables increased by ¥40,587 million in line with recovering demand for electronic components. On the other hand, net property, plant and equipment, and other assets decreased by ¥19,912 million and ¥16,098 million, respectively.

Total liabilities increased by ¥30,084 million compared with March 31, 2009, the result mainly of a ¥31,403 million increase in trade payables from the same date in line with improving orders.

Total stockholders' equity decreased by ¥19,196 million from March 31, 2009. This reflected a ¥2,619 million decrease in retained earnings and a ¥14,643 million increase in accumulated other comprehensive loss.

(2-2) Cash Flows

	(¥ millions)		
	Fiscal 2009 3Q	Fiscal 2010 3Q	Change
Net cash provided by operating activities	51,472	78,637	27,165
Net cash used in investing activities	(220,600)	(77,529)	143,071
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	198,698	(20,007)	(218,705)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(18,468)	(6,547)	11,921
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	11,102	(25,446)	(36,548)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	166,105	165,705	(400)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	177,207	140,259	(36,948)

Operating activities provided net cash of ¥78,637 million (U.S.\$854,750 thousand), a year-on-year increase of ¥27,165 million. TDK recorded net income of ¥9,404 million (U.S.\$102,217 thousand), an increase of ¥12,278 million year on year. Depreciation and amortization increased ¥1,522 million to ¥62,711 million (U.S.\$681,641 thousand). In changes in assets and liabilities, trade receivables increased ¥74,968 million and trade payables increased ¥50,488 million year on year. Inventories decreased ¥14,537 million year on year.

Investing activities used net cash of ¥77,529 million (U.S.\$842,707 thousand), a decrease of ¥143,071 million year on year. There was a ¥108,079 million increase in payment for purchase of short-term investments. On the other hand, there was a ¥131,301 million decrease in acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired, a ¥76,022 million increase in proceeds from sale and maturity of short-term investments, and a ¥38,448 million decrease in capital expenditures.

Financing activities used net cash during the first nine months of fiscal 2010 compared with providing cash in the corresponding period of the previous fiscal year, resulting in a ¥218,705 million change in net cash from financing activities. In the first nine months of fiscal 2009, there was a net increase in short-term debt of ¥218,040 million, while ¥18,056 million was used to pay dividends. These and other changes provided net cash of ¥198,698 million. In the first nine months of fiscal 2010, however, in addition to ¥11,609 million (U.S.\$126,185 thousand) used to pay dividends, ¥7,228 million (U.S.\$78,565 thousand) was used for the acquisition of noncontrolling interests. These and other changes used net cash of ¥20,007 million (U.S.\$217,467 thousand) in financing activities.

3. Summary Information Regarding Consolidated Projections [Fiscal 2010 Consolidated Projections]

TDK's projections for consolidated operating results, capital expenditures, depreciation and amortization, and research and development expenses for fiscal 2010, the year ending March 31, 2010, are as follows.

[Consolidated Projections for Fiscal 2010]

Item \ Term	February 2010 Announcement FY2010 (Forecasts) (¥ millions)	FY2009 (Actual) (¥ millions)	Change from FY2009 (¥ millions)	% change from FY2009	October 2009 Announcement FY2010 (Forecasts) (¥ millions)
Net sales	795,000	727,400	67,600	9.3	733,700
Operating income (loss)	22,000	(54,305)	76,305	-	15,400
Income (loss) before income taxes	14,000	(81,630)	95,630	-	7,400
Net income (loss) *	7,000	(63,160)	70,160	-	5,200

*From the fiscal year ending March 31, 2010, TDK is applying Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") 810 (formerly Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 160) issued by the U.S. Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB"). "Net income" in the above forecasts is equivalent to "Net income attributable to TDK Corp." under ASC 810 and is calculated the same as "net income" before the application of ASC 810.

[Projections for Capital Expenditures, Depreciation and Amortization, and Research and Development Expenses]

(¥ millions)

Item \ Term	FY2010 (Forecasts)		FY2009 (Actual)	
	Amount	% of sales	Amount	% of sales
Capital expenditures	63,000	-	98,425	-
Depreciation and amortization	81,000	10.2	89,567	12.3
Research and development expenses	53,000	6.7	57,645	7.9

(Notes)

(Projections for main products are as follows:)

Electronic Materials and Electronic Devices

In terms of the production of key finished products that drive demand for electronic components, TDK has prepared its sales plans for electronic materials and electronic devices for the remainder of fiscal 2010 assuming higher production of notebook PCs and flat-screen TVs, but lower production of mobile phones year on year.

Recording Devices

TDK has prepared its sales plan for recording devices assuming year-on-year growth in demand for HDDs and HDD heads for the remainder of fiscal 2010.

(Tax Refund)

As a result of a ruling by the Tokyo National Tax Tribunal, TDK has had approximately ¥14.1 billion of incremental income rescinded. This incremental income is part of the incremental income assessed in correction notices based on transfer pricing issued by the Tokyo Regional Taxation Bureau dated June 29, 2005. Consequently, TDK has prepared its consolidated earnings forecast based on the assumption that it will receive a tax refund, including corporation tax and regional taxes as well as interest on overpaid taxes, of approximately ¥9.4 billion before the end of March 2010.

(Exchange Rate Forecast)

Average yen-U.S. dollar and yen-euro exchange rates of ¥90 and ¥120, respectively, are assumed for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010.

Cautionary Statements with Respect to Forward-Looking Statements

This material contains forward-looking statements, including projections, plans, policies, management strategies, targets, schedules, understandings and evaluations, about TDK or its group companies (TDK Group). These forward-looking statements are based on the current forecasts, estimates, assumptions, plans, beliefs and evaluations of TDK Group in light of information currently available to it, and contain known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors. TDK Group therefore wishes to caution readers that, being subject to risks, uncertainties and other factors, TDK Group's actual results, performance, achievements or financial position could be materially different from any future results, performance, achievements or financial position expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements, and TDK Group undertakes no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements after the issue of this material except as provided for in applicable laws and ordinances.

The electronics markets in which TDK Group operates are highly susceptible to rapid changes. Risks, uncertainties and other factors that can have significant effects on TDK Group include, but are not limited to, shifts in technology, fluctuations in demand, prices, interest and foreign exchange rates, and changes in economic environments, conditions of competition, laws and regulations.

4. Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

TDK adopted FASB Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") 105, "Generally Accepted Accounting Principles" during and after the quarter ended September 30, 2009. ASC 105 establishes ASC as the sole source for authoritative U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, except for rules and interpretive releases issued by SEC. The adoption of ASC 105 did not have a material impact on TDK's financial position and results of operations.

TDK adopted ASC 810, "Consolidation" (formerly FASB Statement of Financial Accounting Standard ("SFAS") No. 160, "Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements — an amendment of ARB No. 51") on April 1, 2009. ASC 810 establishes accounting and reporting standards for ownership interests in subsidiaries held by parties other than the parent, the amount of consolidated net income attributable to the parent and to the noncontrolling interests, changes in a parent's ownership interest, and the valuation of a retained noncontrolling equity investment when a subsidiary is deconsolidated. ASC 810 also establishes disclosure requirements that clearly identify and distinguish between the interests of the parent and the interests of the noncontrolling owners.

Upon the adoption of ASC 810, minority interests, which were previously shown between liabilities and stockholders' equity on the consolidated balance sheets, are now included in total equity as noncontrolling interests. TDK also has changed the presentation of its consolidated statements of operations and consolidated statements of cash flows. Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior year's consolidated financial statements to conform to the presentation used for the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2009. The adoption of ASC 810 did not have a material impact on TDK's financial position and results of operations.

5) Balance sheets

ASSETS									
Term Item	As of December 31, 2009			As of March 31, 2009		Change from March 31, 2009	As of Sep. 30, 2009		Change from Sep. 30, 2009
	(Yen millions)	%	(U.S.\$ thousands)	(Yen millions)	%	(Yen millions)	(Yen millions)	%	(Yen millions)
Current assets	522,735	47.2	5,681,902	481,157	43.7	41,578	488,837	44.9	33,898
Cash and cash equivalents	140,259		1,524,554	165,705		(25,446)	135,664		4,595
Short-term investments	62,393		678,185	23,993		38,400	42,417		19,976
Marketable securities	12,946		140,718	17,968		(5,022)	15,746		(2,800)
Net trade receivables	163,298		1,774,978	122,711		40,587	157,750		5,548
Inventories	101,106		1,098,978	105,684		(4,578)	95,699		5,407
Other current assets	42,733		464,489	45,096		(2,363)	41,561		1,172
Noncurrent assets	585,763	52.8	6,366,989	619,879	56.3	(34,116)	600,092	55.1	(14,329)
Investments in securities	36,941		401,532	35,047		1,894	36,836		105
Net property, plant and equipment	328,733		3,573,185	348,645		(19,912)	332,931		(4,198)
Other assets	220,089		2,392,272	236,187		(16,098)	230,325		(10,236)
TOTAL	1,108,498	100.0	12,048,891	1,101,036	100.0	7,462	1,088,929	100.0	19,569

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY									
Term Item	As of December 31, 2009			As of March 31, 2009		Change from March 31, 2009	As of Sep. 30, 2009		Change from Sep. 30, 2009
	(Yen millions)	%	(U.S.\$ thousands)	(Yen millions)	%	(Yen millions)	(Yen millions)	%	(Yen millions)
Current liabilities	234,896	21.2	2,553,217	199,621	18.1	35,275	224,119	20.6	10,777
Short-term debt	74,990		815,109	71,049		3,941	74,282		708
Current installments of long-term debt	9,385		102,011	3,497		5,888	7,223		2,162
Trade payables	82,373		895,358	50,970		31,403	75,146		7,227
Accrued expenses	57,605		626,141	63,314		(5,709)	57,506		99
Other current liabilities	10,543		114,598	10,791		(248)	9,962		581
Noncurrent liabilities	333,183	30.0	3,621,554	338,374	30.8	(5,191)	333,784	30.6	(601)
Long-term debt, excluding current installments	203,973		2,217,098	210,083		(6,110)	205,868		(1,895)
Retirement and severance benefits	99,451		1,080,989	98,007		1,444	98,786		665
Other noncurrent liabilities	29,759		323,467	30,284		(525)	29,130		629
Total liabilities	568,079	51.2	6,174,771	537,995	48.9	30,084	557,903	51.2	10,176
Common stock	32,641		354,793	32,641		-	32,641		-
Additional paid-in capital	61,276		666,043	64,257		(2,981)	64,487		(3,211)
Legal reserve	21,677		235,620	20,772		905	21,431		246
Retained earnings	603,003		6,554,381	605,622		(2,619)	598,296		4,707
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	(177,384)		(1,928,087)	(162,741)		(14,643)	(187,060)		9,676
Treasury stock	(6,191)		(67,293)	(6,333)		142	(6,196)		5
Total stockholders' equity	535,022	48.3	5,815,457	554,218	50.3	(19,196)	523,599	48.1	11,423
Noncontrolling interests	5,397	0.5	58,663	8,823	0.8	(3,426)	7,427	0.7	(2,030)
Total equity	540,419	48.8	5,874,120	563,041	51.1	(22,622)	531,026	48.8	9,393
TOTAL	1,108,498	100.0	12,048,891	1,101,036	100.0	7,462	1,088,929	100.0	19,569

Note:

U.S.\$1=Yen 92, for convenience only.

6) Statements of operations**[9-month-period results]**

Item	Term	The 9-month-period of FY2009 (April 1, 2008 - Dec. 31, 2008)		The 9-month-period of FY2010 (April 1, 2009 - December 31, 2009)			Change	
		(Yen millions)	%	(Yen millions)	%	(U.S.\$ thousands)	(Yen millions)	Change(%)
Net sales		588,316	100.0	597,513	100.0	6,494,707	9,197	1.6
Cost of sales		461,983	78.5	460,598	77.1	5,006,500	(1,385)	-0.3
Gross profit		126,333	21.5	136,915	22.9	1,488,207	10,582	8.4
Selling, general and administrative expenses		113,454	19.3	117,376	19.6	1,275,826	3,922	3.5
Restructuring cost		3,607	0.6	2,044	0.4	22,218	(1,563)	-43.3
Operating income		9,272	1.6	17,495	2.9	190,163	8,223	88.7
Other income (deductions):								
Interest and dividend income		3,470		1,260		13,696	(2,210)	
Interest expense		(1,339)		(3,293)		(35,794)	(1,954)	
Gain (loss) on securities, net		(6,293)		(1,292)		(14,043)	5,001	
Foreign exchange gain (loss)		(6,293)		(1,107)		(12,033)	5,186	
Other-net		880		(2,231)		(24,250)	(3,111)	
Total other income (deductions)		(9,575)	-1.7	(6,663)	-1.1	(72,424)	2,912	-
Income (loss) before income taxes		(303)	-0.1	10,832	1.8	117,739	11,135	-
Income taxes		2,571	0.4	1,428	0.2	15,522	(1,143)	-44.5
Net income (loss)		(2,874)	-0.5	9,404	1.6	102,217	12,278	-
Less:Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests		(425)	-0.1	(562)	-0.1	(6,109)	(137)	-
Net income (loss) attributable to TDK Corp.		(2,449)	-0.4	9,966	1.7	108,326	12,415	-

[3rd quarter results]

Item	Term	3Q of FY2009 (Oct. 1, 2008 - Dec. 31, 2008)		3Q of FY2010 (October 1, 2009 - December 31, 2009)			Change	
		(Yen millions)	%	(Yen millions)	%	(U.S.\$ thousands)	(Yen millions)	Change(%)
Net sales		191,779	100.0	211,662	100.0	2,300,674	19,883	10.4
Cost of sales		154,427	80.5	158,167	74.7	1,719,207	3,740	2.4
Gross profit		37,352	19.5	53,495	25.3	581,467	16,143	43.2
Selling, general and administrative expenses		38,854	20.3	41,535	19.6	451,467	2,681	6.9
Restructuring cost		3,607	1.9	(133)	-0.0	(1,446)	(3,740)	-
Operating income (loss)		(5,109)	-2.7	12,093	5.7	131,446	17,202	-
Other income (deductions):								
Interest and dividend income		1,293		336		3,652	(957)	
Interest expense		(1,061)		(923)		(10,032)	138	
Gain (loss) on securities, net		(5,251)		(1,037)		(11,272)	4,214	
Foreign exchange gain (loss)		(4,535)		641		6,967	5,176	
Other-net		(466)		(1,231)		(13,381)	(765)	
Total other income (deductions)		(10,020)	-5.2	(2,214)	-1.0	(24,066)	7,806	-
Income (loss) before income taxes		(15,129)	-7.9	9,879	4.7	107,380	25,008	-
Income taxes		(667)	-0.3	1,054	0.5	11,456	1,721	-
Net income (loss)		(14,462)	-7.6	8,825	4.2	95,924	23,287	-
Less:Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests		(145)	-0.1	(1)	-0.0	(11)	144	-
Net income (loss) attributable to TDK Corp.		(14,317)	-7.5	8,826	4.2	95,935	23,143	-

Note:

U.S.\$1=Yen 92, for convenience only.

7) Statements of cash flows**[9-month-period results]**

Item	Term	The 9-month-period of FY2010	
		(April 1, 2008 - Dec. 31, 2008)	(April 1, 2009 - December 31, 2009)
	(Yen millions)	(Yen millions)	(U.S.\$ thousands)
Cash flows from operating activities:			
Net income (loss)	(2,874)	9,404	102,217
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:			
Depreciation and amortization	61,189	62,711	681,641
Loss (gain) on securities, net	6,293	1,292	14,043
Changes in assets and liabilities, net of effects of acquisition of businesses:			
Decrease (increase) in trade receivables	28,985	(45,983)	(499,815)
Decrease (increase) in inventories	(12,057)	2,480	26,957
Increase (decrease) in trade payables	(15,851)	34,637	376,489
Increase (decrease) in accrued expenses	(5,666)	2,674	29,065
Increase (decrease) in changes in other assets and liabilities, net	(14,671)	6,866	74,631
Other-net	6,124	4,556	49,522
Net cash provided by operating activities	51,472	78,637	854,750
Cash flows from investing activities:			
Capital expenditures	(86,783)	(48,335)	(525,380)
Proceeds from sale and maturity of short-term investments	5,330	81,352	884,261
Payment for purchase of short-term investments	(13,365)	(121,444)	(1,320,044)
Proceeds from sale and maturity of investments in securities	4,319	15,254	165,804
Payment for purchase of investments in securities	(826)	(11,275)	(122,554)
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired	(131,301)	-	-
Repayment of deposits for investments	-	6,912	75,130
Other-net	2,026	7	76
Net cash used in investing activities	(220,600)	(77,529)	(842,707)
Cash flows from financing activities:			
Repayment of long-term debt	(1,590)	(5,140)	(55,870)
Increase (decrease) in short-term debt, net	218,040	2,756	29,957
Dividends paid	(18,056)	(11,609)	(126,185)
Acquisition of noncontrolling interests	(166)	(7,228)	(78,565)
Other-net	470	1,214	13,196
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	198,698	(20,007)	(217,467)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(18,468)	(6,547)	(71,163)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	11,102	(25,446)	(276,587)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	166,105	165,705	1,801,141
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	177,207	140,259	1,524,554

Note:

U.S.\$1=Yen 92, for convenience only.

8) Segment Information

1. Geographic segment information

[9-month-period results]

Region		Term	The 9-month-period of FY2009 (April 1, 2008 - Dec. 31, 2008)		The 9-month-period of FY2010 (April 1, 2009 - December 31, 2009)			Change	
			(Yen millions)	%	(Yen millions)	%	(U.S.\$ thousands)	(Yen millions)	Change(%)
Japan	Net sales		237,470	100.0	199,584	100.0	2,169,391	(37,886)	-16.0
	Operating income (loss)		(14,467)	-6.1	(13,366)	-6.7	(145,283)	1,101	-
Americas	Net sales		68,599	100.0	58,115	100.0	631,685	(10,484)	-15.3
	Operating income (loss)		7,185	10.5	(1,791)	-3.1	(19,468)	(8,976)	-
Europe	Net sales		54,585	100.0	112,534	100.0	1,223,196	57,949	106.2
	Operating income (loss)		(5,304)	-9.7	(15,384)	-13.7	(167,217)	(10,080)	-
Asia and others	Net sales		439,084	100.0	442,903	100.0	4,814,163	3,819	0.9
	Operating income		21,816	5.0	48,172	10.9	523,609	26,356	120.8
Intersegment eliminations	Net sales		211,422		215,623		2,343,728	4,201	
	Operating income (loss)		(42)		136		1,478	178	
Total	Net sales		588,316	100.0	597,513	100.0	6,494,707	9,197	1.6
	Operating income		9,272	1.6	17,495	2.9	190,163	8,223	88.7

[3rd quarter results]

Region		Term	3Q of FY2009 (Oct. 1, 2008 - Dec. 31, 2008)		3Q of FY2010 (October 1, 2009 - December 31, 2009)			Change	
			(Yen millions)	%	(Yen millions)	%	(U.S.\$ thousands)	(Yen millions)	Change(%)
Japan	Net sales		69,042	100.0	77,254	100.0	839,718	8,212	11.9
	Operating income (loss)		(8,942)	-13.0	1,639	2.1	17,815	10,581	-
Americas	Net sales		23,067	100.0	16,436	100.0	178,652	(6,631)	-28.7
	Operating income (loss)		1,406	6.1	(4,668)	-28.4	(50,739)	(6,074)	-
Europe	Net sales		33,166	100.0	40,365	100.0	438,750	7,199	21.7
	Operating income (loss)		(4,546)	-13.7	(4,708)	-11.7	(51,174)	(162)	-
Asia and others	Net sales		137,680	100.0	156,491	100.0	1,700,989	18,811	13.7
	Operating income		4,891	3.6	19,729	12.6	214,446	14,838	303.4
Intersegment eliminations	Net sales		71,176		78,884		857,435	7,708	
	Operating income (loss)		(2,082)		(101)		(1,098)	1,981	
Total	Net sales		191,779	100.0	211,662	100.0	2,300,674	19,883	10.4
	Operating income (loss)		(5,109)	-2.7	12,093	5.7	131,446	17,202	-

Notes:

1. Net sales in each geographic area are based on the location of TDK entities where the sales are generated.
2. U.S.\$1=Yen 92, for convenience only.

2. Sales by region

[9-month-period results]

Region	Term	The 9-month-period of FY2009 (Apr. 1, 2008 - Dec. 31, 2008)		The 9-month-period of FY2010 (April 1, 2009 - December 31, 2009)			Change	
		(Yen millions)	%	(Yen millions)	%	(U.S.\$ thousands)	(Yen millions)	Change(%)
Americas		65,262	11.1	59,278	9.9	644,326	(5,984)	-9.2
Europe		49,716	8.4	80,677	13.5	876,924	30,961	62.3
Asia and others		381,048	64.8	379,522	63.5	4,125,239	(1,526)	-0.4
Overseas sales total		496,026	84.3	519,477	86.9	5,646,489	23,451	4.7
Japan		92,290	15.7	78,036	13.1	848,218	(14,254)	-15.4
Net sales		588,316	100.0	597,513	100.0	6,494,707	9,197	1.6

[3rd quarter results]

Region	Term	3Q of FY2009 (Oct. 1, 2008 - Dec. 31, 2008)		3Q of FY2010 (October 1, 2009 - December 31, 2009)			Change	
		(Yen millions)	%	(Yen millions)	%	(U.S.\$ thousands)	(Yen millions)	Change(%)
Americas		20,673	10.8	22,808	10.8	247,913	2,135	10.3
Europe		25,718	13.4	29,003	13.7	315,250	3,285	12.8
Asia and others		116,706	60.8	130,624	61.7	1,419,826	13,918	11.9
Overseas sales total		163,097	85.0	182,435	86.2	1,982,989	19,338	11.9
Japan		28,682	15.0	29,227	13.8	317,685	545	1.9
Net sales		191,779	100.0	211,662	100.0	2,300,674	19,883	10.4

Notes:

1. Overseas sales are based on the location of the customers.
2. U.S.\$1=Yen 92, for convenience only.

9) Supplementary Information (Consolidated)

Exchange rates used for conversion

Term	As of Dec. 31, 2008		As of Dec. 31, 2009		As of March 31, 2009	
	US\$=Yen	Euro=Yen	US\$=Yen	Euro=Yen	US\$=Yen	Euro=Yen
The end of the period	91.03	127.96	92.10	132.00	98.23	129.84

Sales breakdown

[9-month-period results]

Term	The 9-month-period of FY2009 (April 1, 2008 - Dec. 31, 2008)		The 9-month-period of FY2010 (April 1, 2009 - December 31, 2009)			Change	
	Amount (Yen millions)	Ratio to sales (%)	Amount (Yen millions)	Ratio to sales (%)	Amount (U.S.\$ thousands)	(Yen millions)	Change(%)
Electronic materials	124,210	21.1	96,867	16.2	1,052,902	(27,343)	-22.0
Electronic devices	137,127	23.3	110,232	18.5	1,198,174	(26,895)	-19.6
Recording devices	208,420	35.4	206,925	34.6	2,249,185	(1,495)	-0.7
Others	118,559	20.2	183,489	30.7	1,994,446	64,930	54.8
Total sales	588,316	100.0	597,513	100.0	6,494,707	9,197	1.6
Overseas sales	496,026	84.3	519,477	86.9	5,646,489	23,451	4.7

[3rd quarter results]

Term	3Q of FY2009 (Oct. 1, 2008 - Dec. 31, 2008)		3Q of FY2010 (October 1, 2009 - December 31, 2009)			Change	
	Amount (Yen millions)	Ratio to sales (%)	Amount (Yen millions)	Ratio to sales (%)	Amount (U.S.\$ thousands)	(Yen millions)	Change(%)
Electronic materials	32,022	16.7	34,669	16.4	376,837	2,647	8.3
Electronic devices	38,399	20.0	39,650	18.7	430,978	1,251	3.3
Recording devices	58,351	30.4	73,563	34.8	799,598	15,212	26.1
Others	63,007	32.9	63,780	30.1	693,261	773	1.2
Total sales	191,779	100.0	211,662	100.0	2,300,674	19,883	10.4
Overseas sales	163,097	85.0	182,435	86.2	1,982,989	19,338	11.9

Notes:

1. Recording media results are now included in the "Others" sector.
2. U.S.\$1=Yen 92, for convenience only.

Overseas sales by division

[9-month-period results]

Term	The 9-month-period of FY2009 (April 1, 2008 - Dec. 31, 2008)		The 9-month-period of FY2010 (April 1, 2009 - Dec. 31, 2009)		Change	
	Amount (Yen millions)	Ratio to sales (%)	Amount (Yen millions)	Ratio to sales (%)	(Yen millions)	Change(%)
Electronic materials	92,404	15.7	71,282	11.9	(21,122)	-22.9
Electronic devices	93,270	15.9	73,937	12.4	(19,333)	-20.7
Recording devices	206,081	35.0	205,503	34.4	(578)	-0.3
Others	104,271	17.7	168,755	28.2	64,484	61.8
Overseas sales	496,026	84.3	519,477	86.9	23,451	4.7

[3rd quarter results]

Term	3Q of FY2009 (Oct. 1, 2008 - Dec. 31, 2008)		3Q of FY2010 (Oct. 1, 2009 - Dec. 31, 2009)		Change	
	Amount (Yen millions)	Ratio to sales (%)	Amount (Yen millions)	Ratio to sales (%)	(Yen millions)	Change(%)
Electronic materials	23,079	12.0	25,145	11.9	2,066	9.0
Electronic devices	24,212	12.6	25,986	12.3	1,774	7.3
Recording devices	57,369	29.9	73,105	34.5	15,736	27.4
Others	58,437	30.5	58,199	27.5	(238)	-0.4
Overseas sales	163,097	85.0	182,435	86.2	19,338	11.9

Note:

Recording media results are now included in the "Others" sector.

Company group

As of December 31, 2009, TDK had 133 subsidiaries (20 in Japan and 113 overseas). TDK also had 8 affiliates (4 in Japan and 4 overseas) whose financial statements are accounted for by the equity method.